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Before reading, unfold the pages containing the illustrations and familiari-
se yourself with all functions of the device. 

 
Klap siderne med illustrationerne ud inden De læser og gør Dem frotroligt 
med alle apparatets funktioner. 

  
Avant de lire le mode d‘emploi, ouvrez les pages contenant les illustra-
tions et familiarisez-vous ensuite avec toutes les fonctions de l‘appareil. 

  
Vouw vóór het lezen de pagina‘s met de afbeeldingen open en maak u 
vervolgens vertrouwd met alle functies van het apparaat. 

   
Klappen Sie vor dem Lesen die Seiten mit den Abbildungen aus und ma-
chen Sie sich anschließend mit allen Funktionen des Gerätes vertraut. 
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List of pictograms used

Safety information
Instructions for use

Height-adjustable trestle

	 Introduction

We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product. You have 
chosen a high quality product. Familiarise yourself with the product be-
fore using it for the first time. In addition, please carefully refer to the 
operating instructions and the safety advice below. Only use the product 
as instructed and only for the indicated field of application. Keep these 
instructions in a safe place. If you pass the product on to anyone else, 
please ensure that you also pass on all the documentation with it.

	 �Intended use

This product is suitable for private use as a trestle. Other uses or 
changes to the product are considered to be contrary to the intended 
use and may harbour risks of injury and damage. The manufacturer 
does not accept any liability for injury or damage resulting from use of 
this product contrary to its intended use. The product is not intended 
to be used for commercial purposes.

	 �Parts description and scope of delivery

1 	 2 x Flat head bolt, incl. 2 washers, nut, M5 x 12 mm 
2 	 2 x Hex head bolt, incl. washer, nut M5 x 12 mm
3 	 8 x Round head bolt, incl. 2 washers, nut M6 x 35 mm
4 	 4 x Hex head bolt, incl. washer, nut M8 x 40 mm
5 	 2 x Side frame
6 	 2 x Bottom plate 
7 	 2 x Hole bar 
8 	 1 x Top support bar 
9 	 1 x Middle support bar 
10 	 2 x Locking pin 
11 	 Locking hook, short
12 	 Locking hook, long
13 	Safety bracket
	 Operating instructions
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	 Technical data

Load Capacity:	 max. 200 kg
Working height:	 approx. 800–1300 mm
Net weight:	 approx. 5.8 kg

�Safety instructions

KEEP ALL SAFETY NOTICES AND INSTRUCTIONS IN A SAFE  
LOCATION!

	�  WARNING!  DANGER OF LOSS OF LIFE AND AC-
CIDENT TO INFANTS AND CHILDREN! Never leave  
children unsupervised with the packaging materials. The 

packaging material presents a suffocation risk. Children frequently 
underestimate danger. Keep out of reach of children. This product 
is not a toy.  

	�� On delivery and prior to first use, inspect the product in order to 
check the condition and function of all parts. Do not use the product 
if it has been damaged. You risk injury if you do otherwise.

	�� Do not use a damaged product.
	� CAUTION! Do not leave children unattended. The product is not a 
climbing frame or toy. Make sure that nobody climbs or leans on 
the product, particularly children. The product could become im-
balanced and tip up. This may result in injury and/or damage. 

	�  �CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY! Never use the product as a  
ladder or as anything else.

	�  �CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY! Never climb on the product 
or work surface. 

	�
200 kg

�Make sure that you never exceed the maximum permissible 
load (see “Technical data”).

	�  �Make sure that the product is stable and cannot tip. Injuries 
or damage to the product can result. 

	� CAUTION! CRUSHING HAZARD! Watch your fingers when open-
ing and closing the product.  

	�  �Only use the product on firm, level surfaces. If used on 
unstable or uneven surfaces– e.g. gravel surfaces– the 
load can slip. 

	�  �CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY! Absolutely do not use the 
product on subsurfaces that have slopes. The product, 
along with any workpieces on it, can tip over. 
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	�  Be sure the legs are folded apart all the way and the l 
ocking hooks 11  12  are secured in place when using the 
product. This will ensure stability.

	 �Discontinue using the product if the leg lock, adjustment 
or the weld are damaged.

	�  �CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY! Make sure that the subsur-
face is not damp or oily. The product can slip and fall over.  

	 �Verify the work pieces/sheet will not move on the top 
support bar 8 . If necessary, secure in place. 

	 �Make sure that you do not load workpieces unevenly. 
Otherwise, the workpiece can become unbalanced and 
fall down. 

	�� Remove any excess materials on the product, e.g. wet paint, dirt, 
oil or snow. 

	� When working, always use two trestles to hold the components/
worktops. 

	� Do not place a load on the product that protrudes over the side.
	� Do not use this multi-purpose trestle as a scaffold trestle.

	 Installation

Note: Make sure during assembly that the screws are only loosely  
tightened to begin with. Tighten the screws fully only after you have 
completely assembled the product.

	 �Pull the standing leg of the side section 5  apart. Pull the lock pin 
10  out and place the spreading lock 12  over the bolts on the other 
leg. Insert the perforated strip 7  from below into the central part 
of the side section. Put the lock pin 10  through the hole in the side 
section 5  to secure the perforated strip 7 . Ensure that at least 
three holes on the perforated strip 7  extend out at the top. Repeat 
for the opposite site (Fig. A).

	� Make sure both hole bars 7  are on the same height.
	� Connect the middle support bar 9  and use screw sets 1  and 2  

to connect with both side frames 5  (Fig. B).
	� Use screw set 2  on the side where is the locking hook 11  on the 

leg. After you finish connect screw set 2 , pull down the locking 
hook 11  and lock the hooks on the screw. Use the screw sets 1  
on the other side. Repeat the above steps to fix the middle support 
bar 9  in place (Fig. C).

	� Connect the bottom plate 6  to the leg with screw set 3 . Repeat 
the above to fix both bottom plates in place (Fig. D).
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	� Place the top support bar 8  onto the hole bar 7 . Use screw sets 
4  to fix the top support bar 8  in place (Fig. E).

	� Adjust the product correctly. Then retighten all screws. 
Note: it is necessary to fasten the supporting struts 6  tightly to 
the legs to ensure that the torsional rigidity of the axle stand is 
good.

	� Raise the two safety brackets 13  on the top support bar 8  (Fig. F).

	 Use

	� CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY! Be sure locking hooks 11  und 12  
are secured in place. Also ensure that both trestles are always at 
the same height. This is the only way to ensure stability.

	 �Always use two trestles and a board or boards together for working. 
	� Verify the work pieces/sheet will not move on the top. If necessary, 

secure in place.
	� Make sure that you do not load workpieces unevenly. Otherwise, 

the workpiece can become unbalanced and fall down.
	� Fold the legs all the way apart.
	� Verify the safety devices and adjustments are positioned correctly.
	� Place the work piece you will be working on on the top support  

bar 8 .

	 Height adjustment

You can adjust the product’s height using the security pin 10 .
	� Remove all workpieces/the working board from the product.
	� Take out the locking pin 10 . Adjust the hole bar 7  on both side to 

the desired working height. 
	� Insert the locking pin 10  to lock the hole bar 7  in place.

	� Cleaning und care

	� Clean the product with a dry, fluff-free cloth.
	� Never use aggressive or corrosive cleaning agents, as they may 

damage the product.

	� Storage

	� Having finished the work, unhook the two locking hooks 11  und 12  
and fold the legs together.

	� Store the product in a dry place if you are not going to use it for a 
protracted period.
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	� Disposal

The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials, which you may 
dispose of at local recycling facilities. 

Contact your local refuse disposal authority for more details of how to 
dispose of your worn-out product.

	 Warranty and service

	 Warranty

The product has been manufactured to strict quality guidelines and 
meticulously examined before delivery. In the event of material or 
manufacturing defects you have legal rights against the retailer of this 
product. Your legal rights are not limited in any way by our warranty 
detailed below.

The warranty for this product is 3 years from the date of purchase. The 
warranty period begins on the date of purchase. Keep the original 
sales receipt in a safe location as this document is required as proof of 
purchase.

Any damage or defects already present at the time of purchase must 
be reported without delay after unpacking the product.

Should the product show any fault in materials or manufacture within 
3 years from the date of purchase, we will repair or replace it – at our 
choice – free of charge to you. The warranty period is not extended as 
a result of a claim being granted. This also applies to replaced and re-
paired parts.

This warranty becomes void if the product has been damaged, or 
used or maintained improperly.

The warranty covers material or manufacturing defects. This warranty 
does not cover product parts subject to normal wear and tear, thus 
considered consumables (e.g. batteries, rechargeable batteries, tubes, 
cartridges), nor damage to fragile parts, e.g. switches or glass parts.

	 Warranty claim procedure

So that your request can be processed quickly, please observe the 
following instructions:
o	� For all inquiries, please have the receipt and item number  

(IAN 486224_2501) ready as proof of purchase.
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o	� The article number can be taken from the identification label on the 
product, engraving on the product, the front cover of your manual 
(at the bottom left), or the sticker on the back or bottom of the 
product.

o	� If malfunctions or other defects arise, first contact the service  
department indicated below by phone or email.

o	� You can then send a product recorded as defective to the commu-
nicated service address postage-free, making sure to enclose 
proof of purchase (receipt) and information on the details of the 
defect and when it occurred.

o	�

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

You can download and view this and nu-
merous other manuals at parkside-diy.com. 
This QR code takes you directly to  
parkside-diy.com. Choose your country 
and use the search screen to search for 
the operating instructions. Entering the 
item number (IAN) 486224_2501 takes 
you to the operating instructions for your 
item.

	 Service

  
Conmetall Meister GmbH 
Oberkamper Str. 39 
42349 Wuppertal 
GERMANY 
Tel.:	 00 800 34 99 67 53
E-mail:	 cm@comei.info

IAN 486224_2501
Please have the receipt and item number (IAN 486224_2501) ready as 
your proof of purchase when making an enquiry.
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De anvendte piktogrammers legende

Sikkerhedsanvisninger
Handlingsanvisninger

Højdejusterbar arbejdsbuk

	 Indledning

Hjerteligt tillykke med købet af deres nye produkt. Du har besluttet dig 
for et produkt af høj kvalitet. Gør Dem fortrolig med apparatet inden 
første ibrugtagning. Læs derfor den efterfølgende brugsvejledning og 
sikkerhedsanvisningerne omhyggeligt. Brug kun produktet som be-
skrevet og kun til de angivne anvendelsesområder. Denne vejledning 
bør opbevares. Hvis De giver produktet videre til andre, skal alle 
dokumenter følge med.

	 �Formålsbestemt anvendelse

Produktet er beregnet som arbejdsbuk til privat brug. Andre anvendel-
ser eller forandringer af produktet er ikke bestemmelsesmæssige og 
skjuler betydelige ulykkesfarer. For skader, som er opstået på grund af 
uhensigtsmæssig håndtering, hæfter producenten ikke. Produktet er 
ikke beregnet til den erhvervsmæssige indsats. 

	� Beskrivelse af de enkelte dele  
og leveringens størrelse

1 	 2 x rundhovedskrue, inkl. 2 mellemlægsskiver, møtrik, M5 x 12 mm 
2 	 2 x sekskantskrue, inkl. mellemlægsskive, møtrik, M5 x 12 mm 
3 	 8 x rundhovedskrue, inkl. 2 mellemlægsskiver, møtrik, M6 x 35 mm
4 	 4 x sekskantskrue, inkl. mellemlægsskive, møtrik, M8 x 40 mm
5 	 2 x sidedel
6 	 2 x støtte forneden
7 	 2 x hulliste
8 	 1 x underlagsstøtte
9 	 1 x midterstøtte
10 	 2 x sikringsstift
11 	 Ekspansionssikring, kort 
12 	 Ekspansionssikring, lang 
13 	Sikringsholder
	 Betjeningsvejledning
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	 Tekniske data

Maks. bæreevne: 	 200 kg
Arbejdshøjde:	 ca. 800 til 1300 mm
Vægt:	 ca. 5,8 kg 

�Sikkerhedshenvisninger

OPBEVAR ALLE SIKKERHEDSHENVISNINGER OG ANVISNINGER 
OMHYGGELIGT!

	�   LIVS- OG ULYKKESFARE FOR SMÅ-
BØRN OG BØRN! Lad aldrig børn være alene og uden 
opsyn i nærheden af emballagen. Der består kvælnings-

fare pga. emballagemateriale. Børn undervurderer hyppigt farerne. 
Hold altid børn på afstand af produktet. Produktet er ikke legetøj. 

	� Kontrollér produktet efter levering og inden den første brug, for at 
konstatere alle deles tilstand og funktion. Anvend produktet under 
ingen omstændighed, når det er beskadiget. Ellers består der 
risiko for tilskadekomst. 

	� Anvend ikke et beskadiget produkt.
	� FORSIGTIG! Lad børn ikke være uden opsyn! Produktet er ikke 
noget klatre- eller legeapparat! Sørg for at ingen personer og især 
ikke børn klatrer op på produktet eller læner sig op ad det. Produktet 
kan miste balancen og vælte. Personskader og/eller beskadigelser 
kan være følgen.

	�  FORSIGTIG! FARE FOR TILSKADEKOMST! Anvend 
produktet aldrig som stige e.l.

	�  �FORSIGTIG! FARE FOR TILSKADEKOMST! Fastgør 
aldrig produktet eller arbejdspladen. 

	�
200 kg

�Sørg for at den tilladte bæreevne aldrig overskrides (se 
„Tekniske data“).

	�  �Sørg for at produktet står sikkert og ikke kan vælte om-
kuld. Det kan resultere i kvæstelser og/eller beskadigelser 
på produktet.

	� FORSIGTIG! MASNINGSFARE! Vær opmærksom på deres finge 
når De klapper produktet op og sammen. 

	�  �Donkraften må kun benyttes på faste og jævne flader. På 
ikke fastgjorte og ujævne flader–som f.eks. skærvehjør-
ner–kan det komme til udskridning af lasten. 

	�  FORSIGTIG! FARE FOR TILSKADEKOMST! Anvend pro-
duktet under ingen omstændighed på undergrunde med 
fald. Produktet samt eventuelle påliggende værkstykker 

kan vælte.
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	�  Sørg for at standerbenene er klappet komplet fra hinan-
den og ekspansionssikringerne 11  og 12  er lagt an, når 
De anvender produktet. Kun sådan er en sikker stand 

garanteret.
	 �Ved beskadiget sikrings- og indstillingsanordning eller 

svejsesøm, må produktet ikke anvendes mere.

	�  �FORSIGTIG! FARE FOR TILSKADEKOMST! Sørg for at 
undergrunden hverken er fugtig eller fyldt med olje. Pro-
duktet kan rutsje væk og vælte.

	 �Sørg for at arbejdsstykkerne/arbejdspladen på underlags-
støtten 8  ikke kan rutsje væk. Sikre disse i givet fald. 

	 �Sørg for at De ikke belaster arbejdsstykkerne ensidigt. I 
modsat fald kan arbejdsstykket miste balancen og falde 
ned.

	� Fjern alle tilsmudsninger, f.eks. våd farve, snas, olje eller sne, fra 
produktet.

	� Anvend altid to arbejdsbukke, for at holde arbejdsstykkerne/ 
arbejdspladen under arbejdet. 

	� Læg ikke belastning på, som rager ud over siderne.
	� Denne universalbuk må ikke bruges som stilladsbuk.

	 Montage

Henvisning: Sørg ved opbygningen for i første omgang kun at stramme 
skruerne let. Først når produktet er fuldstændigt opbygget, kan 
skruerne strammes helt.

	� Træk sidedelens 5  standerben fra hinanden. Træk sikringsstiften 10  
ud og læg ekspansionssikringen 12  over bolten på det andet ben. 
Indsæt hullisten 7  i sidedelens midterdel fra neden. Stik sikrings-
stiften 10  gennem hullet i sidedelen 5 , for at sikre hullisten 7 . 
Sørg for, at mindst tre huller oppe på hullisten 7  rager ud. Gå frem 
på samme måde på den modsatliggende side (afbildning A).

	� Sørg for at begge hullister 7  er på den samme højde.
	� Forbind den midterste støtte 9  med begge sidedelene 5  med 

hjælp af skruesættet 1  og 2  (afbildning B).
	� Anvend skruesættet 2  på den side, hvor ekspansionssikringen 11  

befinder sig. På den anden side anvender De skruesættet 1 . Efter 
De har fastgjort skruerne, lægger De ekspansionssikringen 11  over 
skruen. Gentag skridtene på den modsatliggende side, for at fast-
gøre støtten 9  (afbildning C).

	� Forbind støtten 6  forneden med sidedelens ben med hjælp af 
skruesættet 3 . Gentag skridtene på den modsatliggende side, for 
at fastgøre støtten 6  forneden (afbildning D).
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	� Læg underlagsstøtten 8  på hullisten 7  og fastgør den med 
skruesættet 4  (afbildning E).

	� Indstil produktet korrekt. Stram derefter alle skruerne. 
Bemærk: Det er ikke nødvendigt at skrue stiverne 6  fast med 
benene, for at opnå en god vridningsstivhed af stilladsbukken.

	� Sving begge underlagstøttens 8  sikringsholdere 13  opad (afbild-
ning F).

	 Ibrugtagning

	� FORSIGTIG! FARE FOR TILSKADEKOMST! Sørg for at ekspansi-
onssikringerne 11  og 12  er lagt an. Sørg ligeledes for, at begge 
arbejdsbukke altid har den samme højde. Kun sådan er en sikker 
stand garanteret.

	� Anvend altid to arbejdsbukke, for at holde arbejdsstykkerne/ar-
bejdspladen under arbejdet.

	� Sørg for at arbejdsstykkerne/arbejdspladen på underlagsstøtten 
ikke kan rutsje væk. Sikre disse i givet fald. 

	� Sørg for at De ikke belaster arbejdsstykkerne ensidigt. I modsat 
fald kan arbejdsstykket miste balancen og falde ned. 

	� Klap standerbenene komplet fra hinanden. 
	� Kontrollér om sikrings- og justeringsanordningerne sidder korrekt. 
	� Læg arbejdsstykket, som skal bearbejdes på underlagsstøtten 8 . 

	 Højdeindstilling

Ved hjælp af sikkerhedsstiften 10  kan du justere produktets højde.
	� Fjern arbejdsstykkerne/arbejdspladen fra produktet.
	� Fjern sikkerhedsstiften 10  og højdeindstil hullisten 7 .
	� Sikre positionen, idet De sætter sikkerhedsstiften 10  ind igen.

	� Rengøring

	� Rengør produktet regelmæssigt med en tør fnugfri klud.
	� Anvend ikke nogen aggressive eller ætsende rengøringsmidler, da 

de kan beskadige produktet.

	� Opbevaring

	 �Åben begge ekspansionssikringer 11  og 12  og klap standerbenene 
sammen igen, når De ikke har brug for produktet mere. 

	 �Opbevar produktet i et tørt, lukket rum, når De ikke anvender det i 
længere tid.  
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	 Bortskaffelse

�Indpakningen består af miljøvenlige materialer, som De kan bortskaffe 
over de lokale genbrugssteder.

�De får oplyst muligheder til bortskaffelse af det udtjente produkt hos 
deres lokale myndigheder eller bystyre.

	 Garanti og service

	 Garanti

Produktet er blevet fremstillet efter strenge kvalitetsstandarder og kon-
trolleret nøje før udlevering. I tilfælde af materiale- eller produktionsfejl 
kan du i medfør af loven gøre krav gældende over for sælgeren af pro-
duktet. Dine lovmæssige rettigheder begrænses på ingen måde af den 
af os nedennævnte garanti.

Garantien på dette produkt gælder i 3 år regnet fra købsdatoen. 
Garantien gælder fra købsdatoen. Opbevar den originale kvittering et 
sikkert sted, da dette dokument forlanges forlagt som dokumentation 
for købet. 

Alle skader eller mangler, der allerede forefindes på tidspunktet for 
købet, skal straks meddeles efter udpakningen af produktet.

Hvis der inden for 3 år regnet fra købsdatoen viser sig en materiale- 
eller produktionsfejl på produktet, reparerer eller udskifter vi det – efter 
vores valg – gratis for dig. Garantiperioden forlænges ikke som følge 
af et imødekommet krav om garanti. Dette gælder også for udskiftede 
og reparerede dele.

Denne garanti bortfalder, hvis produktet er blevet beskadiget eller an-
vendt og vedligeholdt forkert.

Garantien dækker materiale- og produktionsfejl. Denne garanti dækker 
hverken produktdele, der er udsat for normal slitage og derfor er at 
betragte som sliddele (f.eks. batterier, akkumulatorer, slanger, farvepa-
troner), eller skader på skrøbelige dele, f.eks. kontakter eller dele af glas.

	 Afvikling af garantisager

For at kunne garantere en hurtig sagsbehandling af din forespørgsel, 
bedes du følge følgende anvisninger:
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o	� Hav venligst kassebonen og varenummeret (IAN 486224_2501) klar 
ved alle henvendelser som dokumentation for købet.

o	� Varenummeret er angivet på typeskiltet, en indgravering, på forsi-
den af vejledningen (nederst til venstre) eller på et mærkat på bag- 
eller undersiden af produktet.

o	� Hvis der er funktionsfejl eller andre mangler, skal du først kontakte 
nedenstående serviceafdeling telefonisk eller via e-mail.

o	� Et produkt, der registreres som defekt, kan derefter gratis sendes 
til den oplyste serviceadresse med vedlæggelse af købsbeviset 
(kassebonen) og angivelse af, hvori manglen består, og hvornår 
den er opstået.

o	�

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

På parkside-diy.com kan du se og down-
loade denne og mange andre manualer. 
Med denne QR-kode kommer du direkte 
på parkside-diy.com. Vælg dit land og 
søg efter betjeningsvejledningen ved 
hjælp af søgefunktionen. Ved at indtaste 
varenummeret (IAN) 486224_2501 kom-
mer du til betjeningsvejledningen af dit 
produkt.

	 Service

Conmetall Meister GmbH 
Oberkamper Str. 39 
42349 Wuppertal 
TYSKLAND 
Tlf.:	 00 800 34 99 67 53
E-mail:	 cm@comei.info

IAN 486224_2501
Opbevar kassebonen og artikelnummeret (IAN 486224_2501) som  
dokumentation for købet, så disse kan fremvises på forespørgsel.
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Légende des pictogrammes utilisés

Instructions de sécurité
Instructions de manipulation

Tréteau réglable en hauteur

	 Introduction

Nous vous félicitons pour l‘achat de votre nouveau produit. Vous avez 
opté pour un produit de grande qualité. Avant la première mise en ser-
vice, vous devez vous familiariser avec toutes les fonctions du produit. 
Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi ci-dessous et les consignes 
de sécurité. N’utilisez le produit que pour l’usage décrit et les domaines 
d’application cités. Conservez ces instructions. Si vous donnez le pro-
duit à des tiers, remettez-leur également la totalité des documents.

	 �Utilisation conforme

Ce produit est adapté comme tréteau de travail pour un usage privé. 
Toute autre utilisation ou modification apportée au produit est consi-
dérée comme non conforme et peut induire de graves risques d‘acci-
dents. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages 
occasionnés par une mauvaise utilisation du produit. Le produit n‘est 
pas destiné à une utilisation commerciale. 

	 Fourniture/description des pièces

1 	 2 x vis à tête ronde, incluant 2 rondelles, écrou, M5 x 12 mm 
2 	 2 x vis à six pans creux, incluant une rondelle, écrou, M5 x 12 mm 
3 	 8 x vis à tête ronde, incluant 2 rondelles, écrou, M6 x 35 mm
4 	 4 x vis à six pans creux, incluant une rondelle, écrou, M8 x 40 mm
5 	 2 x partie latérale
6 	 2 x entretoise inférieure
7 	 2 x rangée de trous
8 	 1 x entretoise de support
9 	 1 x entretoise centrale
10 	 2 x goupille de sécurité
11 	 Protection contre l‘écartement, courte 
12 	 Protection contre l‘écartement, longue 
13 	 Support de sécurité
	 Mode d‘emploi
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	 Caractéristiques techniques

Capacité de charge max. :	200 kg
Hauteur de travail :	 env. 800 à 1300 mm
Poids : 			   env. 5,8 kg

�Consignes de sécurité

CONSERVEZ SOIGNEUSEMENT TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE 
SÉCURITÉ ET INSTRUCTIONS !

	 �  DANGER DE MORT ET RISQUE 
DE BLESSURE POUR LES ENFANTS ET LES ENFANTS 
EN BAS ÂGE ! Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveil-

lance avec le matériel d‘emballage. L‘emballage présente un risque 
d‘étouffement. Les enfants sous-estiment souvent les dangers. 
Toujours tenir le produit à l‘écart des enfants. Le produit n‘est pas 
un jouet. 

	� Après livraison et avant la première utilisation du produit, vérifiez le 
produit afin de constater l‘état et le fonctionnement de toutes les 
pièces. N‘utilisez jamais le produit s‘il est endommagé. Autrement, 
il existe un risque de blessures. 

	�� N‘utilisez pas de produit défectueux.
	� ATTENTION ! Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance ! Le 
produit n‘est pas une échelle ni un jouet ! S‘assurer que les per-
sonnes, et particulièrement les enfants, n‘escaladent pas le produit 
ou ne s‘appuient pas sur le produit. Le produit pourrait être désé-
quilibré et basculer. Ceci risque d‘engendrer des blessures et/ou 
des dommages matériels.

	�  �ATTENTION ! RISQUE DE BLESSURE ! Ne jamais 
utiliser le produit comme une échelle ou autre outil 
d‘escalade.

	�  �ATTENTION ! RISQUE DE BLESSURE ! Ne jamais 
escalader le produit ou le plan de travail. 

	�
200 kg

�Veillez à ne jamais dépasser la capacité de charge 
admissible (voir «Caractéristiques techniques»).

	�  �Veillez à placer le produit en sécurité, afin qu‘il ne puisse 
pas basculer. Vous risquez alors de provoquer des bles-
sures et/ou d‘endommager le produit.

	�� ATTENTION ! RISQUE D‘ÉCRASEMENT ! Attention aux doigts 
lors du pliage et dépliage du produit. 

	�  �Utilisez le produit uniquement sur des surfaces solides et 
planes. Sur les surfaces non consolidées et non planes – 
par ex. des cailloux – la charge risque de glisser. 
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	�  �ATTENTION ! RISQUE DE BLESSURE ! N‘utilisez jamais 
le produit sur des sols en pente. Le produit ainsi que les 
pièces éventuellement posées dessus peuvent basculer.

	�  Veillez à ce que les jambes soient complètement dé-
pliées, et à installer les protections contre l‘écartement 11  
et 12 , lorsque vous utilisez le produit. De cette manière 

seulement, un maintien sûr du produit est garanti.
	 �En cas de dispositif de sécurité et de réglage endom-

magé, ou de joint de soudure, ne plus utiliser le produit.

	�  �ATTENTION ! RISQUE DE BLESSURE ! Veillez à ce que 
le support ne soit ni humide, ni huileux. Le produit peut 
glisser et chuter.

	 �Veillez à ce que les pièces à usiner/le plateau de travail 
ne puissent/puisse pas glisser de l‘entretoise de support 
8 . Les sécuriser le cas échéant. 

	 �Veillez à ne pas poser les pièces à usiner d‘un seul côté. 
Autrement, la pièce à usiner peut entraîner un déséqui-
libre et tomber.

	� Éliminez toutes les impuretés du produit, par ex. traces de peinture 
humide, salissures, huile ou neige.

	� Utilisez toujours deux tréteaux, afin de tenir les pièces à usiner/le 
plateau de travail lors de votre activité. 

	� Ne pas poser de charge amenée à déborder sur les côtés.
	� N‘utilisez pas ce tréteau tout usage comme tréteau d‘échafaudage.

	 Montage

Indication : lors du montage, veillez à tout d‘abord serrer uniquement 
légèrement les vis. Vous pouvez serrer les vis seulement lorsque le 
produit est complètement monté.

	 �Dépliez les jambes de la partie latérale 5 . Ôtez la goupille de 
sécurité 10 , et placez la protection contre l’écartement 12  dans 
l’autre jambe avec les chevilles. Placez la rangée de trous 7  par le 
bas, au centre de la partie latérale. Enfichez la goupille de sécurité 10  
dans le trou de la partie latérale 5 , afin de sécuriser la rangée de 
trous 7 . Veillez à laisser dépasser en haut au moins trois trous 
dans la rangée de trous 7 . Procédez de la même manière pour le 
côté opposé (ill. A).

	 �Assurez-vous que les deux rangées de trous 7  se trouvent à la 
même hauteur.

	 �Reliez l‘entretoise centrale 9  aux deux parties latérales 5  à l‘aide 
du kit de vis 1  et 2  (ill. B).

	 �Utilisez le kit de vis 2  sur le côté où la protection contre l‘écarte-
ment 11  se trouve. Utilisez sur l‘autre côté le kit de vis 1 . Après 
avoir fixé les vis, placez la protection contre l‘écartement 11  sur la 
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vis. Répétez l‘étape de l‘autre côté, afin de fixer l‘entretoise cen-
trale 9  (ill. C).

	 �Reliez l‘entretoise inférieure 6  à la jambe de la partie latérale, à 
l‘aide du kit de vis 3 . Répétez l‘étape de l‘autre côté, afin de fixer 
les entretoises inférieures 6  (ill. D).

	 �Placez l‘entretoise de support 8  sur la rangée de trous 7 , et la 
fixer avec le kit de vis 4  (ill. E).

	� Positionnez correctement le produit. Resserrez ensuite toutes les vis.  
Indication : un vissage bien serré des entretoises 6  avec les 
pieds est nécessaire pour avoir une bonne rigidité de torsion de la 
chandelle.

	 �Faites pivoter vers le haut les deux supports de sécurité 13  de 
l‘entretoise de support 8  (ill. F).

	 Utilisation

	� ATTENTION ! RISQUE DE BLESSURE ! Veillez à installer les pro-
tections contre l‘écartement 11  et 12 . Veillez à ce que les deux tré-
teaux de travail aient toujours la même hauteur. De cette manière 
seulement, un maintien sûr du produit est garanti.

	 �Utilisez toujours deux tréteaux, afin de tenir les pièces à usiner/le 
plateau de travail lors de votre activité.

	 �Veillez à ce que les pièces à usiner/le plateau de travail ne 
puissent/puisse pas glisser de la surface de support. Les sécuriser 
le cas échéant. 

	 �Veillez à ne pas poser les pièces à usiner d‘un seul côté. Autre-
ment, la pièce à usiner peut entraîner un déséquilibre et tomber. 

	 �Dépliez toujours complètement les jambes. 
	 �Vérifiez la bonne installation des dispositifs de sécurité et de réglage. 
	 �Placez la pièce à usiner sur l‘entretoise de support 8 . 

	 Réglage de la hauteur

Vous pouvez régler le produit en hauteur à l’aide de la goupille de 
sécurité 10 .
	 �Retirez les pièces à usiner/le plateau de travail du produit.
	 �Retirez la goupille de sécurité 10  et réglez la rangée de trous 7  

dans la hauteur.
	 �Sécurisez la position, en replaçant la goupille de sécurité 10 .
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	� Nettoyage

	� Nettoyez le produit régulièrement avec un chiffon sec et non-pelu-
cheux.

	 �N‘utilisez pas de produits agressifs ou corrosifs, susceptibles 
d‘endommager le produit.

	� Rangement

	 �Ouvrez les deux protection contre l‘écartement 11  et 12 , et repliez 
les jambes, lorsque vous n‘utilisez plus le produit. 

	 �Stockez le produit dans un local sec et fermé, lorsque vous ne 
l‘utilisez pas durant une période prolongée. 

	� Mise au rebut

�L’emballage se compose de matières recyclables pouvant être mises 
au rebut dans les déchetteries locales. 

Votre mairie ou votre municipalité vous renseigneront sur les possibili-
tés de mise au rebut des produits usagés.

	� Garantie et service

	 Garantie

Le produit a été fabriqué selon des critères de qualité stricts, et 
contrôlé consciencieusement avant sa livraison. En cas de défaut de 
matériau ou de fabrication, vous avez des droits légaux vis-à-vis du 
vendeur du produit. Vos droits légaux ne sont en aucun cas limités par 
notre garantie mentionnée ci-dessous.

La garantie de ce produit est de 3 ans à partir de la date d’achat. La 
période de garantie commence à la date d’achat. Conservez l’original 
de la preuve d’achat dans un endroit sûr car ce document est néces-
saire pour prouver l’achat. 

Tout dommage ou défaut déjà présent au moment de l’achat doit être 
signalé i mmédiatement après le déballage du produit.

Si le produit présente un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication dans les 
3 ans qui suivent la date d’achat, nous le réparerons ou le remplace-
rons - à notre choix - gratuitement pour vous. La période de garantie 
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n’est pas prolongée par une demande de garantie acceptée. Cette 
mesure s’applique également pour les pièces remplacées et réparées.

Cette garantie est annulée si le produit a été endommagé ou utilisé ou 
entretenu de manière incorrecte.

La garantie couvre les défauts de matériels et de fabrication. Cette 
garantie ne couvre pas les pièces du produit soumises à une usure 
normale, et qui sont donc considérées comme des pièces d’usure (par 
exemple les piles, les piles rechargeables, tuyaux, les cartouches 
d’encre), ni les dommages aux pièces fragiles, par exemple les inter-
rupteurs ou les pièces en verre.

	 Faire valoir sa garantie

Pour garantir la rapidité d’exécution de la procédure de garantie, veuil-
lez respecter les consignes suivantes :
o	� Pour toute demande, veuillez conserver le ticket de caisse et le 

numéro d’article (IAN 486224_2501) comme preuve d’achat.
o	� Le numéro de référence de l’article est indiqué sur la plaque signa-

létique du produit ou sur une gravure du produit, sur la couverture 
de votre manuel (en bas à gauche) ou sur un autocollant placé sur 
la face arrière ou inférieure du produit.

o	� En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de tout autre défaut de l’appareil, 
contactez d’abord le service après-vente par téléphone ou par 
e-mail aux coordonnées indiquées ci-dessous.

o	� Tout produit considéré comme défectueux peut alors être envoyé 
sans frais de port supplémentaires au service clientèle indiqué, 
accompagné de la preuve d’achat (ticket de caisse) et d’une 
description écrite du défaut et de sa date d’apparition.

o	�

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Sur parkside-diy.com, vous pouvez visua-
liser et télécharger de nombreux autres 
manuels. Avec ce QR Code, vous accé-
dez directement au site parkside-diy.com. 
Sélectionnez votre pays et recherchez le 
mode d’emploi dans le champ de re-
cherche. En saisissant le numéro d’article 
(IAN) 486224_2501, vous accédez au 
mode d’emploi de votre article.



28 FR/BE

	 Service après-vente

  
Conmetall Meister GmbH 
Oberkamper Str. 39 
42349 Wuppertal 
ALLEMAGNE 
Tél. :	 00 800 34 99 67 53
E-Mail :	cm@comei.info

IAN 486224_2501
Veuillez conserver pour toute demande ultérieure le ticket de caisse et 
le numéro de modèle de l‘article (IAN 486224_2501) comme preuve 
d‘achat.



29 NL/BE

Legenda van de gebruikte pictogrammen..........Pagina	 30

Inleiding...............................................................................Pagina	 30
Correct gebruik....................................................................Pagina	 30
Beschrijving van de onderdelen en omvang  
van de levering.....................................................................Pagina	 30
Technische gegevens...........................................................Pagina	 31

Veiligheidsinstructies....................................................Pagina	 31

Montage..............................................................................Pagina	 32

Gebruik................................................................................Pagina	 33
Hoogte instellen...................................................................Pagina	 33

Reiniging.............................................................................Pagina	 34

Opslag..................................................................................Pagina	 34

Afvoer...................................................................................Pagina	 34

Garantie en service........................................................Pagina	 34
Garantie................................................................................Pagina	 34
Afwikkeling in geval van garantie.........................................Pagina	 35
Service.................................................................................Pagina	 36



30 NL/BE

Legenda van de gebruikte pictogrammen

Veiligheidsinstructies
Instructies

In hoogte verstelbare schraag

	 Inleiding

Hartelijk gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw nieuwe product. U hebt 
voor een hoogwaardig product gekozen. Maak u voor de eerste inge-
bruikname vertrouwd met het product. Lees hiervoor aandachtig de 
volgende gebruiksaanwijzing en de veiligheidsvoorschriften. Gebruik 
het product alleen zoals beschreven en voor de aangegeven toepas-
singsgebieden. Bewaar deze handleiding goed. Geef, wanneer u het 
product doorgeeft aan derden, ook alle documenten mee.

	 �Correct gebruik

Het product is geschikt als werkschraag voor privégebruik. Ander ge-
bruik van of wijzigingen aan het product gelden als ondoelmatig en 
brengen aanzienlijke ongevallengevaren met zich mee. De fabrikant is 
niet aansprakelijk voor schade die voortvloeit uit ondoelmatig gebruik. 
Het product is niet bestemd voor commercieel gebruik. 

	� Beschrijving van de onderdelen  
en omvang van de levering

1 	� 2 x schroeven met ronde kop, incl. 2 onderlegplaatjes,  
moer, M5 x 12 mm 

2 	 2 x zeskantschroef, incl. onderlegplaatje, moer, M5 x 12 mm 
3 	� 8 x schroeven met ronde kop, incl. 2 onderlegplaatjes,  

moer, M6 x 35 mm
4 	 4 x zeskantschroef, incl. onderlegplaatjes, moer, M8 x 40 mm
5 	 2 x zijdeel
6 	 2 x onderste schoorbalk
7 	 2 x geperforeerde strook
8 	 1 x steunbalk
9 	 1 x middelste steunbalk
10 	 2 x borgpen
11 	 Spreidzekering, kort 
12 	 Spreidzekering, lang 
13 	 Zekeringshouder
	 Gebruiksaanwijzing
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	 Technische gegevens

Max. draagkracht:	 200 kg
Werkhoogte:		  ca. 800 tot 1300 mm
Gewicht:			  ca. 5,8 kg 

�Veiligheidsinstructies

BEWAAR ALLE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES EN AANWIJZINGEN 
ZORGVULDIG!

	�   LEVENSGEVAAR EN KANS OP 
ONGEVALLEN BIJ KLEUTERS EN KINDEREN! Laat 
kinderen nooit zonder toezicht bij het verpakkingsmateri-

aal. Er bestaat kans op verstikking door verpakkingsmateriaal. 
Kinderen onderschatten de gevaren vaak. Houd het product altijd 
buiten bereik van kinderen. Het product is geen speelgoed. 

	� Controleer het product na de levering en voor de eerste ingebruik-
name, om de toestand en de werking van alle onderdelen te waar-
borgen. Gebruik het product nooit, als het beschadigd is. Anders 
bestaat er letselgevaar. 

	� Gebruik geen beschadigd product.
	� VOORZICHTIG! Laat kinderen nooit zonder toezicht! Het product 
is geen klim- of speeltoestel! Verzeker u ervan dat personen, vooral 
kinderen, niet op het product klimmen c. q. niet tegen het product 
aanleunen. Het product kan uit balans raken en kantelen. Letsel 
en/of beschadigingen kunnen het gevolg zijn.

	�  �VOORZICHTIG! KANS OP LETSEL! Gebruik het product 
nooit als ladder o.i.d.

	�  �VOORZICHTIG! KANS OP LETSEL! Ga nooit op het 
product of de werkplaat staan. 

	�
200 kg

�Let erop, dat u de maximaal toegestane draagkracht 
nooit overschrijdt (zie „Technische gegevens“).

	�  �Let erop, dat het product veilig staat en niet kan kantelen. 
Letsel en/of beschadigingen aan het product kunnen het 
gevolg zijn.

	� VOORZICHTIG! GEVAAR VOOR BEKNELD RAKEN! Let tijdens 
het open- en dichtklappen van het product op uw vingers. 

	�  �Gebruik het product alléén op een vaste, vlakke onder-
grond. Op niet verharde en oneffen oppervlakken - zoals 
bijv. grindpaden - kan de last wegglijden. 
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	�  VOORZICHTIG! KANS OP LETSEL! Gebruik het product 
in geen geval op een ondergrond met een helling. Het 
product evenals eventueel erop liggende werkstukken 

kunnen kantelen.
	�  Let erop, dat de poten compleet zijn uitgeklapt en de 

spreidzekeringen 11  en 12  zijn bevestigd, als u het product 
gebruikt. Alleen zo kan een veilige stand worden gewaar-

borgd.
	 �In geval van beschadigde beveiligings- en instelvoorzie-

ningen of lasnaad, mag het product niet meer worden 
gebruikt.

	�  �VOORZICHTIG! KANS OP LETSEL! Let erop, dat de on-
dergrond noch vochtig, noch olie-achtig is. Het product 
kan wegglijden en omvallen.

	 �Let erop, dat de werkstukken/werkplaat op de steunbalk 8  
niet kunnen/kan wegglijden. Zeker deze indien nodig. 

	 �Let erop, dat de werkstukken niet eenzijdig worden be-
last. Anders kan het werkstuk uit balans raken en vallen.

	� Verwijder verontreinigingen, bijv. natte verf, vuil, olie of sneeuw van 
het product.

	� Gebruik altijd twee dezelfde schragen om de werkstukken /  
werkplaat tijdens het werken te ondersteunen. 

	� Niet belasten met voorwerpen die zijdelings uitsteken.
	� Gebruik deze allround-schraag niet als stellage of steiger.

	 Montage

Opmerking: let er bij de montage op dat u de bouten en schroeven 
eerst slechts licht vastzet. Pas als het product volledig is gemonteerd, 
kunt u de bouten en schroeven stevig vastdraaien.

	� Trek de poten van het zijdeel 5  uit elkaar. Trek de borgpen 10  
eruit en leg de spreidzekering 12  over de stift op de andere poot. 
Plaats de geperforeerde strook 7  van onderaf in het middelste 
gedeelte van het zijdeel. Steek de borgpen 10  door het gat in het 
zijdeel 5  om de geperforeerde strook 7  te borgen. Zorg ervoor 
dat er minstens drie gaten op de geperforeerde strook 7  aan de 
bovenkant zichtbaar zijn. Ga bij de tegenoverliggende kant op 
dezelfde manier te werk (afb. A).

	� Zorg ervoor, dat de beide geperforeerde stroken 7  zich op 
dezelfde hoogte bevinden.

	� Verbind de middelste steunbalk 9  met de beide zijdelen 5  met 
behulp van de schroevenset 1  en 2  (afb. B).
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	� Gebruik het schroevenset 2  op de kant, waar zich de spreidzeke-
ring 11  bevindt. Aan de andere kant gebruikt u het schroevenset 1 . 
Nadat u de schroeven heeft bevestigd, legt u de spreidzekering 11  
over de schroef. Herhaal de stappen aan de tegenoverliggende 
kant, om de middelste steunbalk 9  te bevestigen (afb. C).

	� Verbind de onderste schoorbalk 6  met de poot van het zijdeel 
met behulp van het schroevenset 3 . Herhaal de stappen aan de 
tegenoverliggende kant, om de onderste schoorbalk 6  te bevesti-
gen (afb. D).

	� Leg de steunbalk 8  op de geperforeerde strook 7  en bevestigd 
deze met het schroevenset 4  (afb. E).

	� Richt het product correct uit. Draai daarna alle bouten en schroe-
ven goed vast. 
Opmerking: voor een goede torsiestijfheid van de schraag is het 
noodzakelijk om de schoorbalk 6  stevig aan de poten vast te 
schroeven.

	� Zwenk de beide zekeringshouders 13  van de steunbalk 8  naar 
boven (afb. F).

	 Gebruik

	� VOORZICHTIG! KANS OP LETSEL! Let erop, dat de spreidzeke-
ringen 11  en 12  zijn bevestigd. Let er eveneens op dat de beide 
werkschragen altijd dezelfde hoogte hebben. Alleen zo kan een 
veilige stand worden gewaarborgd.

	� Gebruik altijd twee dezelfde schragen om de werkstukken/werk-
plaat tijdens het werken te ondersteunen.

	� Let erop, dat de werkstukken/werkplaat op het oplegvlak niet 
kunnen/kan wegglijden. Zeker deze indien nodig. 

	� Let erop, dat de werkstukken niet eenzijdig worden belast. Anders 
kan het werkstuk uit balans raken en vallen. 

	� Klap de poten compleet uit elkaar. 
	� Controleer de zekering- en instelinrichtingen op de juiste zit. 
	� Leg het te bewerken werkstuk op de steunbalk 8 . 

	 Hoogte instellen

Met behulp van de borgpen 10 kunt u het product in hoogte verstellen.
	� Verwijder de werkstukken/werkplaat van het product.
	� Verwijder de borgpen 10  en verstel de geperforeerde lijst 7  qua 

hoogte.
	� Zeker de positie door de borgpen 10  weer terug te plaatsen.
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	� Reiniging

	� Reinig het product regelmatig met een droge, pluisvrije doek.
	� Gebruik geen agressieve of bijtende reinigingsmiddelen, aangezien 

het product hierdoor beschadigd kan raken.

	� Opslag

	� Open de beide spreidzekeringen 11  en 12  en klap de poten weer 
bij elkaar, als u het product niet meer nodig heeft. 

	� Sla het product in een droge, gesloten ruimte op als u het gedu-
rende een langere periode niet meer gebruikt. 

	� Afvoer

�De verpakking bestaat uit milieuvriendelijke grondstoffen die u via de 
plaatselijke recyclingcontainers kunt afvoeren. 

�Informatie over de mogelijkheden om het uitgediende product na 
gebruik te verwijderen, verstrekt uw gemeentelijke overheid.

	 Garantie en service

	� Garantie

Het product werd volgens strenge kwaliteitsrichtlijnen gemaakt en 
voor de uitlevering zorgvuldig gecontroleerd. In geval van materiaal- of 
fabricagefouten hebt u tegenover de verkoper van het product wette-
lijke rechten. Uw wettelijke rechten worden op geen enkele manier 
door onze hieronder vermelde garantie beperkt.

De garantie voor dit product bedraagt 3 jaar vanaf aankoopdatum. De 
garantieperiode gaat in op de datum van aankoop. Bewaar het origi-
nele bewijs van aankoop op een veilige plek aangezien dit document 
nodig is als bewijs. 

Alle beschadigingen of gebreken die reeds op het moment van aan-
koop aanwezig zijn, moeten meteen na het uitpakken van het product 
worden gemeld.

Mocht het product binnen 3 jaar na aankoopdatum een materiaal- of 
fabricagefout vertonen, zullen wij het – naar onze keuze – gratis voor u 
repareren of vervangen. De garantieperiode wordt door een 
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plaatsgevonden garantieverlening niet verlengd. Dit geldt ook voor 
vervangen en gerepareerde onderdelen.

Deze garantie vervalt als het product werd beschadigd of onjuist is 
gebruikt of onderhouden.

De garantie dekt materiaal- en fabricagefouten af. Deze garantie dekt 
geen productonderdelen die aan normale slijtage onderhevig zijn en 
daarom als verbruiksartikelen worden beschouwd (bv. batterijen, op-
laadbare batterijen, slangen, inktpatronen), noch dekt zij schade aan 
breekbare onderdelen, bv. schakelaars of onderdelen die van glas zijn 
gemaakt.

	� Afwikkeling in geval van garantie

Om een snelle afhandeling van uw probleem te garanderen, dient u de 
volgende aanwijzingen in acht te nemen:
o	� Houd bij alle vragen alstublieft de kassabon en het artikelnummer 

(IAN 486224_2501) als bewijs van aankoop bij de hand.
o	� Het artikelnummer vindt u op het typeplaatje op het product, een 

gravure op het product, het titelblad van uw handleiding (links on-
deraan) of de sticker op de achter- of onderkant van het product.

o	� Wanneer er storingen in de werking of andere gebreken optreden, 
neem dan eerst contact op met de hierna genoemde service-afde-
ling per telefoon of e-mail.

o	� Een als defect bestempeld product kunt u dan samen met het aan-
koopbewijs (kassabon) en een beschrijving van het gebrek en het 
moment waarop het is opgetreden franco opsturen naar het aan u 
doorgegeven service-adres.

o	�

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Op parkside-diy.com kunt u deze en vele 
andere handleidingen bekijken en down-
loaden. Met deze QR-code gaat u direct 
naar parkside-diy.com. Kies uw land en 
gebruik het zoekmasker om de gebruiks-
aanwijzing te zoeken. Vul het artikelnum-
mer (IAN) 486224_2501 in om toegang te 
krijgen tot de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw 
artikel.
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Conmetall Meister GmbH 
Oberkamper Str. 39
42349 Wuppertal 
DUITSLAND 
Tel.:	 00 800 34 99 67 53
E-Mail:	 cm@comei.info

IAN 486224_2501
Houd bij alle vragen alstublieft de kassabon en het artikelnummer  
(IAN 486224_2501) als bewijs van aankoop bij de hand.

NL/BE
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Legende der verwendeten Piktogramme

Sicherheitshinweise
Handlungsanweisungen

Höhenverstellbarer Unterstellbock

	 Einleitung

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Produkts. Sie haben 
sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Machen Sie sich 
vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme mit dem Produkt vertraut. Lesen Sie 
hierzu aufmerksam die nachfolgende Bedienungsanleitung und die Si-
cherheitshinweise. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und 
für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung 
auf. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produktes an 
Dritte mit aus.

	 �Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Das Produkt ist als Arbeitsbock für den privaten Bereich geeignet.  
Andere Verwendungen oder Veränderungen des Produkts gelten als 
nicht bestimmungsgemäß und bergen erhebliche Unfallgefahren. Für 
Schäden, die aus bestimmungswidrigem Gebrauch entstanden sind, 
übernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung. Das Produkt ist nicht für den 
gewerblichen Einsatz bestimmt. 

	 Teilebeschreibung und Lieferumfang

1 	 2 x Rundkopfschraube, inkl. 2 Unterlegscheiben, Mutter, M5 x 12 mm 
2 	 2 x Sechskantschraube, inkl. Unterlegscheibe, Mutter, M5 x 12 mm 
3 	 8 x Rundkopfschraube, inkl. 2 Unterlegscheiben, Mutter, M6 x 35 mm
4 	 4 x Sechskantschraube, inkl. Unterlegscheibe, Mutter, M8 x 40 mm
5 	 2 x Seitenteil
6 	 2 x untere Stützstrebe
7 	 2 x Lochleiste
8 	 1 x Auflagestrebe
9 	 1 x mittlere Stützstrebe
10 	 2 x Sicherungsstift
11 	 Spreizsicherung, kurz 
12 	 Spreizsicherung, lang 
13	Sicherungshalterung
	 Bedienungsanleitung
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	 Technische Daten

Max. Tragfähigkeit:	 200 kg
Arbeitshöhe:	 ca. 800 bis 1300 mm
Gewicht:	 ca. 5,8 kg 

�Sicherheitshinweise

BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN  
SORGFÄLTIG AUF!

	�  WARNUNG!  LEBENS- UND UNFALLGEFAHR FÜR 
KLEINKINDER UND KINDER! Lassen Sie Kinder niemals 
unbeaufsichtigt mit Verpackungsmaterial. Es besteht Er-

stickungsgefahr durch Verpackungsmaterial. Kinder unterschätzen 
häufig die Gefahren. Halten Sie Kinder stets vom Produkt fern. Das 
Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. 

	� Prüfen Sie das Produkt nach Lieferung und vor der ersten Benut-
zung, um den Zustand und die Funktion aller Teile festzustellen. 
Verwenden Sie das Produkt keinesfalls, wenn es beschädigt ist. 
Andernfalls droht Verletzungsgefahr. 

	� Verwenden Sie kein beschädigtes Produkt.
	� VORSICHT! Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt! Das Produkt 
ist kein Kletter- oder Spielgerät! Stellen Sie sicher, dass Personen, 
insbesondere Kinder nicht auf das Produkt klettern bzw. sich nicht 
am Produkt anlehnen. Das Produkt könnte aus dem Gleichgewicht 
kommen und umkippen. Verletzungen und/oder Beschädigungen 
können die Folgen sein.

	�  �VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! Verwenden Sie 
das Produkt niemals als Leiter o. Ä.

	��  �VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! Besteigen Sie 
niemals das Produkt oder die Arbeitsplatte. 

	��
200 kg

�Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die zulässige Tragkraft niemals  
überschreiten (siehe „Technische Daten“).

	��  �Achten Sie darauf, dass das Produkt sicher steht und nicht 
umkippen kann. Verletzungen und/oder Beschädigungen 
des Produkts können die Folgen sein.

	�� VORSICHT! QUETSCHGEFAHR! Achten Sie beim Auf- und Zu-
klappen des Produkts auf Ihre Finger. 

	��  �Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur auf festen, ebenen Flächen. 
Auf nicht befestigten und unebenen Flächen – wie z. B. 
Schotterdecken – kann es zum Verrutschen der Last 

	 kommen. 
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	��  �VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! Verwenden Sie das 
Produkt keinesfalls auf Untergründen mit Gefälle. Das Produkt 
sowie evt. aufliegende Werkstücke können umkippen.

	�  Achten Sie darauf, dass die Standbeine komplett ausein-
andergeklappt und die Spreizsicherungen 11 und 12 an-
gelegt sind, wenn Sie das Produkt verwenden. Nur so ist 

ein sicherer Stand gewährleistet.
	 �Bei beschädigter Sicherungs- und Verstelleinrichtung 

oder Schweißnaht das Produkt nicht mehr verwenden.

	�  �VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! Achten Sie darauf, 
dass der Untergrund weder feucht noch ölig ist. Das Pro-
dukt kann wegrutschen und umfallen.

	 �Achten Sie darauf, dass die Werkstücke/Arbeitsplatte auf 
der Auflagestrebe 8  nicht verrutschen können/kann.  
Sichern Sie diese ggf. 

	 �Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie Werkstücke nicht einseitig 
belasten. Andernfalls kann das Werkstück aus dem Gleich-
gewicht kommen und herunterfallen.

	� Beseitigen Sie alle Verunreinigungen, z. B. nasse Farbe, Schmutz, Öl 
oder Schnee, am Produkt.

	� Verwenden Sie immer zwei Arbeitsböcke, um die Werkstücke/ 
Arbeitsplatte beim Arbeiten zu halten. 

	� Keine Last auflegen, welche seitlich übersteht.
	� Diesen Allzweckbock nicht als Gerüstbock verwenden.

	 Montage

Hinweis: Beachten Sie beim Aufbau, dass Sie die Schrauben zunächst 
nur leicht anziehen. Erst wenn das Produkt vollständig aufgebaut ist, 
können Sie die Schrauben fest anziehen.

	� Ziehen Sie die Standbeine des Seitenteils 5  auseinander. Ziehen 
Sie den Sicherungsstift 10  heraus und legen Sie die Spreizsicherung 
12  über den Bolzen am anderen Bein. Setzen Sie die Lochleiste 7  
von unten in den Mittelteil des Seitenteils ein. Stecken Sie den  
Sicherungsstift 10  durch das Loch im Seitenteil 5 , um die Loch-
leiste 7  zu sichern. Achten Sie darauf, dass mindestens drei Löcher 
auf der Lochleiste 7  oben herausragen. Gehen Sie bei der gegen-
überliegenden Seite ebenso vor (Abb. A).

	� Stellen Sie sicher, dass beide Lochleisten 7  auf der gleichen 
Höhe sind.

	� Verbinden Sie die mittlere Stützstrebe 9  mit den beiden Seiten- 
teilen 5  mit Hilfe der Schraubensets 1  und 2  (Abb. B).

	� Verwenden Sie das Schraubenset 2  auf der Seite, wo sich die 
Spreizsicherung 11  befindet. Auf der anderen Seite verwenden Sie 
das Schraubenset 1 . Nachdem Sie die Schrauben befestigt 
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haben, legen Sie die Spreizsicherung 11 über die Schraube. Wieder-
holen Sie die Schritte auf der gegenüberliegenden Seite, um die 
mittlere Stützstrebe 9  zu befestigen (Abb. C).

	� Verbinden Sie die untere Stützstrebe 6  mit dem Bein des Seiten-
teils mit Hilfe des Schraubensets 3 . Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 
auf der gegenüberliegenden Seite, um die unteren Stützstreben 6  
zu befestigen (Abb. D).

	� Legen Sie die Auflagestrebe 8  auf die Lochleiste 7  und befestigen 
Sie sie mit dem Schraubenset 4  (Abb. E).

	� Richten Sie das Produkt korrekt aus. Ziehen Sie anschließend alle 
Schrauben nach.  

	� Hinweis: Ein festes Verschrauben der Stützstreben 6  mit den 
Beinen ist notwendig für eine gute Verwindungssteifigkeit des  
Unterstellbocks.

	� Schwenken Sie die beiden Sicherungshalterungen 13  der Auflage-
strebe 8  nach oben (Abb. F).

	 Gebrauch

	� VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! Achten Sie darauf, dass 
die Spreizsicherungen 11 und 12  angelegt sind. Achten Sie eben-
falls darauf, dass die beiden Arbeitsböcke immer die gleiche Höhe 
haben. Nur so ist ein sicherer Stand gewährleistet. 

	� Verwenden Sie immer zwei Arbeitsböcke, um die Werkstücke/ 
Arbeitsplatte beim Arbeiten zu halten.

	� Achten Sie darauf, dass die Werkstücke/Arbeitsplatte auf der Auf-
lagefläche nicht verrutschen können/kann. Sichern Sie diese ggf. 

	� Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie Werkstücke nicht einseitig belasten. 
Andernfalls kann das Werkstück aus dem Gleichgewicht kommen 
und herunterfallen. 

	� Klappen Sie die Standbeine komplett auseinander. 
	� Überprüfen Sie die Sicherungs- und Verstelleinrichtungen auf  

korrekten Sitz. 
	� Legen Sie das zu bearbeitende Werkstück auf die Auflagestrebe 8 . 

	 Höhe verstellen

Mit Hilfe des Sicherheitsstifts 10 können Sie das Produkt in der Höhe 
verstellen.
	� Entfernen Sie die Werkstücke/Arbeitsplatte vom Produkt.
	� Entfernen Sie den Sicherheitsstift 10  und verstellen die Lochleiste 

7  in der Höhe.
	� Sichern Sie die Position, indem Sie den Sicherheitsstift 10 wieder 

einsetzen.
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	� Reinigung

	� Reinigen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig mit einem trockenen, fussel-
freien Tuch.

	� Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven oder ätzenden Reinigungsmittel, 
da sie das Produkt beschädigen könnten.

	� Lagerung

	� Öffnen Sie die beiden Spreizsicherungen 11 und 12 und klappen 
Sie die Standbeine wieder zusammen, wenn Sie das Produkt nicht 
mehr benötigen. 

	� Lagern Sie das Produkt in einem trockenen, geschlossenen Raum, 
wenn Sie es längere Zeit nicht verwenden. 

	� Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie 
über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können. 

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie 
bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder Stadtverwaltung.

	 Garantie und Service

	 Garantie

Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitätsrichtlinien hergestellt und 
vor der Auslieferung sorgfältig geprüft. Im Falle von Material- oder 
Herstellungsfehlern haben Sie gegenüber dem Verkäufer des Produkts 
gesetzliche Rechte. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden in keiner Weise 
durch unsere unten aufgeführte Garantie eingeschränkt.

Die Garantie für dieses Produkt beträgt 3 Jahre ab Kaufdatum. Die 
Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum. Bewahren Sie den Original-
kaufbeleg an einem sicheren Ort auf, da dieses Dokument als Nach-
weis des Kaufs erforderlich ist.

Schäden oder Mängel, die bereits zum Zeitpunkt des Kaufs vorhanden 
sind, müssen unverzüglich nach dem Auspacken des Produkts gemel-
det werden.

Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab Kaufdatum einen Material- 
oder Herstellungsfehler aufweisen, werden wir es – nach unserer Wahl 
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– kostenlos für Sie reparieren oder ersetzen. Die Garantiezeit verlängert 
sich durch einen stattgegebenen Gewährleistungsanspruch nicht. Dies 
gilt auch für ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt beschädigt oder unsachge-
mäß verwendet oder gewartet wurde.

Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstellungsfehler ab. Diese Garantie 
erstreckt sich weder auf Produktteile, die normalem Verschleiß unterlie-
gen, und somit als Verschleißteile gelten (z. B. Batterien, Akkus, Schläu-
che, Farbpatronen), noch auf Schäden an zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. 
Schalter oder Teile aus Glas.

	 Abwicklung im Garantiefall

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu gewährleisten, folgen 
Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:
o	� Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die Artikel-

nummer (IAN 486224_2501) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.
o	� Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild am Produkt, 

einer Gravur am Produkt, dem Titelblatt Ihrer Anleitung (unten links) 
oder dem Aufkleber auf der Rück- oder Unterseite des Produktes.

o	� Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Mängel auftreten, kontaktieren 
Sie zunächst die nachfolgend benannte Serviceabteilung telefonisch 
oder per E-Mail.

o	� Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt können Sie dann unter Beifügung 
des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin der Mangel 
besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, für Sie portofrei an die Ihnen 
mitgeteilte Service-Anschrift übersenden.

o	�

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com

Auf parkside-diy.com können Sie diese 
und viele weitere Handbücher einsehen 
und herunterladen. Mit diesem QR-Code 
gelangen Sie direkt auf parkside-diy.com. 
Wählen Sie Ihr Land aus, und suchen Sie 
über die Suchmaske nach den Bedienungs-
anleitungen. Mittels Eingabe der Artikel-
nummer (IAN) 486224_2501 gelangen Sie 
zur Bedienungsanleitung für Ihren Artikel.



	 Service

Conmetall Meister GmbH 
Oberkamper Str. 39 
42349 Wuppertal 
DEUTSCHLAND 
Tel.:	 �0202 24750 430/431/432 (Gesprächskosten entsprechend dem 

Festnetztarif Ihres Telefonanbieters)
E-Mail:	cm@comei.info

 
Conmetall Meister GmbH 
Oberkamper Str. 39 
42349 Wuppertal 
DEUTSCHLAND 
Tel.:	 00 800 34 99 67 53
E-Mail:	cm@comei.info

IAN 486224_2501
Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die Art.-Nr.  
(IAN 486224_2501) als Nachweis für den Kauf bereit.
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